LEVY COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
310 SCHOOL STREET, SUITE 112

BRONSON, FL 32621

PHONE: (352) 486-5218

September 29, 2025

Mrs. Mary-Ellen Harper

Levy County, County Manager
310 School Street

Bronson, FL. 32621

RE: ITB_2025_020
FPID: 438170-1-54-01

Dear Mrs. Harper,

The bids for ROAD CONSTRUCTION-WIDENING AND RESURFACING COUNTY ROAD 330 were opened on
September 26, 2025, at 2pm.

The bids that were received are listed below:

Bidder Total Base Bid Total Alt Total Bid (Base + Alt)
Watson Construction $ 4,636,154.00 $518,251.20 | $5,154,405.20
V.E. Whitehurst and Sons $3,972,012.79 $361,893.33 $ 4,333,906.12

Preferred Materials

$5,165,287.77

$193,052.14

$ 5,358,339.91

Superior Asphalt

$6,891,217.30

$ 433,783.70

$7,325,001.00

Anderson Columbia

$3,926,375.01

$ 373,458.39

$4,299,833.40

The lowest total bid submitted was by Anderson Columbia. Anderson Columbia is a qualified FDOT
approved contractor for the work mixes required for this project.

The bid summary is attached comparing the average unit prices to the bid prices for the two lowest bids
submitted. The summary includes an assessment evaluating the unit prices that are over by a
percentage greater than 20% to ensure that there isn’t any unit price loading in the contract. There
were two pay items that were found to be more than 20% by the low bidding contractor. Based on the
FDOT 6-month historical average unit prices for these pay items it does not appear that there is any unit
price loading by the lowest bidder. The plans have been reviewed to ensure that the quantities for
these pay items are correct and no discrepancies have been found.

Based on the Bid Summary and the evaluation, | recommend the County enter a contract Anderson
Columbia to construct the improvements on CR 330.
Thank you,

D. Asmus, P.E.
FL PE #66626



ROAD CONSTRUCTION-WIDENING AND RESURFACING CR 330

DRMP

V.E. Whitehurst and Average Unit

Pay Item No.

Pay Item Description

Anderson Columbia

Sons

Price

101-1
102-1
104-10-3
0104 12
110-1-1
110-7-1
120-1
120-6
285-701
285-708
334-1-13
570-1-1
570-1-2
700-1-11
700-1-60
705-10-1
706-1-3
710-90

Mobilization

Maintenance of Traffic

Sediment Barrier

StakedTurbidity Barrier

Clearing & Grubbing

Mailboxes, F&I

Regular Excavation

Embankment

Optional Base Group 01

Optional Base Group 08

Superpave Asphalt Concrete, Traffic B
Performance Turf, Seed and Mulch
Performance Turf, Sod

Single Post Sign, F&l Ground Mount, Up to 12 SF
Single Post Sign, Remove

Object Marker, Type 1

Raised Pavement Marker, Type B
Painted Pavement Markings

1,681

EA

P PP PP P DD DD DD PR DDA P

288,896.18
214,799.72
3.42

16.18
1,383.80
243.43
5.90

9.44

24.13
20.78
149.67
0.43

2.74
578.14
42.60
304.28
6.69
161,653.59

PR PP PP P PP P PP DD PPN

293,212.00
273,700.00
1.75

15.00
2,000.00
150.00
10.00
12.50
16.10
27.30
149.90
0.43

3.60
712.00
37.70
158.00
5.89
5,319.15

R R DR D PR PP PR DR DR DN

291,054.09
244,249.86
2.59

15.59
1,691.90
196.72
7.95

10.97
20.12
24.04
149.79
0.43

3.17
645.07
40.15
231.14
6.29
83,486.37




BID TABULATION SHEET

LEVY COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSION

PROJECT NAME: ROAD CONSTRUCTION-WIDENING AND RESURFACING COUNTY ROAD 330
BID ID: ITB_2025_020
BID DUE DATE/TIME: 9/26/2025 2:00 PM

ESTIMATE: N/A

AWARDED BIDDERS TOTAL BID ML,
10 AMOUNT
Watsan Cf)n‘ﬁ;ﬂ)c:hm 34 (2, 13 3}5)8,-251.20
V.€. whilehusst + Soas, 43,972 01279 $301,893.33
Prefered naternials %5, 1Lbs,28117 1 193,052.14
Svpertor Aspalk 30,391 207.30|*42578.0

Arderson Colombia. 43920 375.01 |373453.3

SUBMITTED BY
PRINT NAME: LJSA MAKRR. mme: _OFFICE MANGGER
TELEPHONE: _ D~ YT —5218 FAX:

EMAIL: > g Levu Coxriu . Oro

SIGNATURE: d D:\JI'E: dq s &B )

*Low bidder is apparent and pending final detailed tabulation and verification of all totals.

2/8/19



