

#### LEVY COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

310 SCHOOL STREET, SUITE 112

**BRONSON, FL 32621** 

PHONE: (352) 486-5218

September 29, 2025

Mrs. Mary-Ellen Harper Levy County, County Manager 310 School Street Bronson, FL. 32621

RE:

ITB\_2025\_020

FPID: 438170-1-54-01

Dear Mrs. Harper,

The bids for ROAD CONSTRUCTION-WIDENING AND RESURFACING COUNTY ROAD 330 were opened on September 26, 2025, at 2pm.

The bids that were received are listed below:

Bidder	Total Base Bid	<b>Total Alt</b>	Total Bid (Base + Alt)
Watson Construction	\$ 4,636,154.00	\$ 518,251.20	\$ 5,154,405.20
V.E. Whitehurst and Sons	\$ 3,972,012.79	\$ 361,893.33	\$ 4,333,906.12
Preferred Materials	\$ 5,165,287.77	\$ 193,052.14	\$ 5,358,339.91
Superior Asphalt	\$ 6,891,217.30	\$ 433,783.70	\$ 7,325,001.00
Anderson Columbia	\$ 3,926,375.01	\$ 373,458.39	\$ 4,299,833.40

The lowest total bid submitted was by Anderson Columbia. Anderson Columbia is a qualified FDOT approved contractor for the work mixes required for this project.

The bid summary is attached comparing the average unit prices to the bid prices for the two lowest bids submitted. The summary includes an assessment evaluating the unit prices that are over by a percentage greater than 20% to ensure that there isn't any unit price loading in the contract. There were two pay items that were found to be more than 20% by the low bidding contractor. Based on the FDOT 6-month historical average unit prices for these pay items it does not appear that there is any unit price loading by the lowest bidder. The plans have been reviewed to ensure that the quantities for these pay items are correct and no discrepancies have been found.

Based on the Bid Summary and the evaluation, I recommend the County enter a contract Anderson Columbia to construct the improvements on CR 330.

Thank you,

Ryan D. Asmus, P.E.

FL PE #66626

# **ROAD CONSTRUCTION-WIDENING AND RESURFACING CR 330**

#### DRMP

Pay Item No.	Day Itom Description	Quantity	Units	Ar	nderson Columbia	V.E	. Whitehurst and Sons		Average Unit Price
101-1	Pay Item Description  Mobilization	Quantity	LS	\$	288,896.18	\$	293,212.00	φ.	291,054.09
101-1	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$	214,799.72	\$	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	_	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Sediment Barrier		LF		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-	273,700.00	-	244,249.86
104-10-3		3,863		\$	3.42	\$	1.75	,	2.59
0104 12	StakedTurbidity Barrier	320	LF	\$	16.18	\$	15.00	-	15.59
110-1-1	Clearing & Grubbing	22.7	AC	\$	1,383.80	\$	2,000.00	-	1,691.90
110-7-1	Mailboxes, F&I	23	EA	\$	243.43	\$	150.00		196.72
120-1	Regular Excavation	8,725	CY	\$	5.90	\$	10.00	_	7.95
120-6	Embankment	5,454	CY	\$	9.44	\$	12.50		10.97
285-701	Optional Base Group 01	867	SY	\$	24.13	\$	16.10	\$	20.12
285-708	Optional Base Group 08	17,544	SY	\$	20.78	\$	27.30		24.04
334-1-13	Superpave Asphalt Concrete, Traffic B	14,378	TN	\$	149.67	\$	149.90	\$	149.79
570-1-1	Performance Turf, Seed and Mulch	39,278	SY	\$	0.43	\$	0.43	\$	0.43
570-1-2	Performance Turf, Sod	52,370	SY	\$	2.74	\$	3.60	\$	3.17
700-1-11	Single Post Sign, F&I Ground Mount, Up to 12 SF	43	EA	\$	578.14	\$	712.00	\$	645.07
700-1-60	Single Post Sign, Remove	35	EA	\$	42.60	\$	37.70	\$	40.15
705-10-1	Object Marker, Type 1	2	EA	\$	304.28	\$	158.00	\$	231.14
706-1-3	Raised Pavement Marker, Type B	1,681	EA	\$	6.69	\$	5.89	\$	6.29
710-90	Painted Pavement Markings	1	LS	\$	161,653.59	\$	5,319.15	\$	83,486.37
	, and the second	'			·		·		

### **BID TABULATION SHEET**

## LEVY COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSION

PROJECT NAME: ROAD CONSTRUCTION-WIDENING AND RESURFACING COUNTY ROAD 330

BID ID: ITB\_2025\_020

BID DUE DATE/TIME: 9/26/2025 2:00 PM

ESTIMATE: N/A

AWARDED TO	BIDDERS	TOTAL BID AMOUNT	AIE.
	Watson Construction	\$4,636,154	\$518,261.20
	V.E. Whitehurst + Sons	\$ 3,972,012.79	\$361,893.33
	Preferred Materials	\$5,165,287.77	\$ 193,052.14
	Superior Asphalt	46,891,217.30	
	Anderson Columbia	\$ 3,926,375.01	373458.39
		,	
<del></del>			

SUBMITTED BY	
PRINT NAME: LISA MAKAR	TITLE: OFFICE MANGGER
TELEPHONE: 352-486-5218	_ FAX:
EMAIL: Makar-Lisa @ Levy Car	Hy ora
	DATE: 49/26/25
*Low bidder is apparent and pending final detailed tab	pulation and verification of all totals.